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Ttems purchased by Khadi and village industries commission

9484. SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Will the Minister of RURAL RECONS-TRUCTION be pleased to state:

(a) the :tems other than raw materials which are purchaseq by Khadi and Village Industries Commission;

(b) whether the Commission have made any effortiy to manufacture these items; and

{c) i so, with what results?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
{SHRI BALESHWAR RAM): (a)
Apart from raw materials, the Khad:
and Village Industrieg Commission purchases equipment, mucmtﬁy, hang ‘and power operated from the industries under its purview. Finished Khadi and Village Industries products are also purchased by the Commission for marketing through its emporia, Bhavang and Bhandars.

(b) and (¢) The Commission is
<doing its utmost to meet these requirementg increasingly through its own departmental units, units. of State Khadi nad Village Industries Boards ang other implementing agen-
«<ies recognised by the Commission,
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Cordial neighbourly relations in allottees of Government accommeodation

9486. PROF. AJIT KUMAR MEHTA::
Wil the Minister, of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that jc the Pagt Government accommodation used to be changed of such allottees who were unable to pull on nicely with their neighbours and the peace of the area was at stake on the recommendations of the Welfare Associations, Area Welfare Officers and the Welfare Section of the Ministry of Home Affairg to restore peace in the area and serve as a deterrent to the residents for maintaining cordial relations with their neighbours;

(b) whether gome change has now been made in the policy;

(c¢) whether Government propose to revert the old practice; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. The change is allowed on the recommendations of Chietf Welfare Officer, Department of Personnel and AR,

(b) No, Sir,
{¢) and (d). Dg not arise,

Appointment of Principal, University College of Medical Sclences, New
Delhi

9487. SHRI DHARAM DASS SHAS-
TRI: Will the Minister of €DUCA-~
TION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons why a doctor who dig not appear for the interview held by Vice-Chancellor, Delhi University on the 4th March, 1981 was selected for the post of Principal, University College of Medical Sciences, New Delhi while none of the eleven doctors who appeared for the interview were rejected; and

(b) whether Government propose to make an enquiry in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE (SHR] 8.
B. CHAVAN): (a) The University College of Medical Sciences is governed by an Ordinance of the University of Delhi which inter glia provides for a Selection Committee for appointment to the post of Principal. Under the Ordinance relating to the University Appointed Teachers, it has been provided that all posts of teachers shall be filled aftey advertisement and by open recruitment but the Se-
letion Committee canconsider any other candidate who may not have applied for appointment to the teach=
ing post in question,

The Selection Committee constituted for the post of Principal, University College of Medical Sciences interviewed 10 candidates and also considered the candidature of three persong from amongst the candidates sponsored by distinguished persons belonging fo medical profession, The Selection Committee recommended three names in order of preference for appointment to the post and the candidate who was placed first in order of preference was appointed as Principal with effect from 24th
March, 1981.

(b) In view of the position explained in reply to part (a), the question of holding any enquiry does not arise,

Supervisor of bee-keeping industry, Madrag t9 work with internal andit

9488. SHRIMATI GEETA MUKH-
ERJEE: Will the Ministe; of RURAL RECONSTRUCTION be pleased to state:

(a) whehle® it iz a2 fact thal the State Director, Khadi and Village Industries Commission, Madras has allowed one of the supervisors of Bee-Keeping Industry to work with the Internal Audit Party and tour with the party for the Mst two years;

(b) if 80, the reasons therefor;"

(c) whethr it is against the normar duties and functions assigned to- a Supervisor; and

(d) i so, what remedia] measures are proposed to be taken? -

